

No. 11-17255

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., et al.,

Defendants,

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California
No. CV-09-02292 JW (Honorable James Ware)

**OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES KRISTIN M. PERRY ET AL.**

DAVID BOIES
JEREMY M. GOLDMAN
THEODORE H. UNO
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, New York 10504
(914) 749-8200

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
CHRISTOPHER D. DUSSEAULT
THEANE EVANGELIS KAPUR
ENRIQUE A. MONAGAS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7804

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Kristin M. Perry, Sandra B. Stier, Paul T. Katami, and Jeffrey J. Zarrillo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Proponents Are Unlikely To Prevail On The Merits Of Their Appeal.....	6
A. The Digital Recording Is Part Of The Judicial Record.....	7
B. The Common Law Right Of Public Access Requires That The Digital Recording Be Unsealed.....	7
C. The First Amendment Provides An Independent Right Of Access To The Digital Recording.....	13
D. Neither Local Rule 77-3 Nor The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Hollingsworth</i> Is Relevant To The Issue Whether The Digital Recording Should Be Unsealed.....	15
1. Local Rule 77-3 Does Not Bar The Recording Of A Trial For Purposes Of Use In Chambers Or The Unsealing Of A Recording That Is Part Of The Judicial Record.....	15
2. The Supreme Court’s ‘Narrow’ Decision In <i>Hollingsworth</i> Says Nothing About Whether A Digital Recording That Is Part Of The Judicial Record Should Be Unsealed.....	17
II. Proponents Have Not Proven That They Will Suffer Any Harm, Let Alone Irreparable Harm, In The Absence Of A Stay.....	18
III. The Public Interest Favors Immediate Enforcement Of The Order.....	19

IV. In The Alternative, The Court Should Expedite This Appeal To
The Greatest Extent Possible20

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>ABC, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 360 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Associated Press v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983)	3, 19
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	1, 8, 11
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	10, 19
<i>Hagestad v. Tragesser</i> , 49 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995)	1, 6, 8, 18
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	18
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010).....	15, 17
<i>Kamakana v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)	1, 8
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’n Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009).....	1, 6, 18

Oregonian Publishing Co. v. United States District Court,
 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990)9, 14

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
 464 U.S. 501 (1984)8, 12

Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen,
 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)14

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
 448 U.S. 555 (1980)19

Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,
 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988)14

Seattle Times Co. v. United States District Court,
 845 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1988)14

United States v. Antar,
 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994)12

United States v. McDougal,
 103 F.3d 651 (8th Cir. 1996)12, 13

Valley Broad. Co. v. United States District Court,
 798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986)13

Washington Post v. Robinson,
 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....2

Other Authorities

N.D. Cal. Civ. L. R. 77-315, 16

Kenneth W. Starr, *Open Up High Court to Cameras*,
 N.Y Times, Oct. 3, 201119
